



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1388 of 1987

Hari Raj

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : S.P.S. Raghav, Kapil Kumar, Sandhya Singh
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

Court No. - 78

HON'BLE NAND PRABHA SHUKLA, J.

Heard learned counsel for the appellants, learned A.G.A. for the State and perused the record.

None is present on behalf of the appellants in connected appeal no. 1243 of 1987.

Learned A.G.A. is directed to obtain custody certificate of the surviving appellant nos. 1 and 2 namely, Virendra son of Sri Devi and Roshan alias Rajan son of Udaiveer from the jail concern in connected appeal no. 1243 of 1987 as well as appellants in the present appeal namely, Hari Raj and Vikram sons of Ram Chandra, all the appellants r/o village Badpura, P.S. Anoopshahr, District Bulandshahr.

The office is directed to prepare the paper book and the same be served upon the learned counsel for the parties within three weeks.

List this case on 06.10.2025.

(Nand Prabha Shukla,J.)

September 8, 2025

Gss